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Market Cap Rs263bn/US$3.5bn  Year to Mar FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 
Reuters/Bloomberg NHPC.BO/ NHPC IN  Revenue (Rs mn) 87,354 85,066 84,230 89,957 
Shares Outstanding (mn)      10,045.0   Net Income (Rs mn) 30,072 32,334 32,020 32,784 
52-week Range (Rs) 27/20  EPS (Rs) 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.3 
Free Float (%)             29.0   Change YoY (%) 14.3 7.5 (1.0) 2.4 
FII (%)               4.3   P/E (x) 8.8 8.1 8.2 8.0 
Daily Volume (US$'000)           2,712   CEPS (Rs) 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.5 
Absolute Return 3m (%)               1.4   EV/E (x) 10.8 10.6 11.8 11.3 
Absolute Return 12m (%)             35.5   Dividend Yield 5.7 6.1 6.0 6.3 
Sensex Return 3m (%)             14.8   RoCE (%) 6.9 7.0 6.0 5.9 
Sensex Return 12m (%)             48.3   RoE (%) 10.0 10.2 9.6 9.4 
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Earnings revision 
(%) FY22E FY23E 
Sales - ↓  12.5 
EBITDA - ↓  20.4 
EPS - ↓    8.0 
 

 
 
 
Shareholding pattern 

 
Dec 
'20 

Mar 
'21 

Jun 
'21 

Promoters 71.0 71.0 71.0 
Institutional  
investors 18.7 18.9 19.5 
  MFs and others 6.1 6.6 6.9 
  Banks / FIs 0.6 0.5 0.7 
  Insurance Cos. 7.7 7.8 7.6 
  FIIs 4.3 4.0 4.3 
Others 10.3 10.1 9.5 

 

Source: NSE 
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NHPC Ltd. BUY 
 Maintained 
Stable earnings; projects progressing well  Rs26  
 
 

 
 

 

 

Research Analysts: 

Rahul Modi 
rahul.modi@icicisecurities.com 
+91 22 6637 7373 
Anshuman Ashit 
anshuman.ashit@icicisecurities.com 
+91 22 6637 7419 

NHPC reported stable earnings in Q1FY22. Standalone reported PAT was up 26.3% at 
Rs9.1bn, mainly due to higher other income. However, adjusted PAT was up 7.6% YoY 
(due to Rs1.85bn covid-related rebate on fixed charges taken in Q1FY21). Standalone 
reported revenues / EBITDA was Rs21.7bn / Rs12.8bn, down 13.8% / 10% YoY 
respectively. While generation declined 11% YoY to 7,243MU in Q1FY22, mainly due to 
late monsoons resulting in lower water flow and shutdown of all units of Sewa-II, 
Q2FY22 has so far witnessed 450MU higher generation YoY. NHPC’s under-
construction hydro projects are progressing well and it has become aggressive on 
renewables, committing to 5GW owned RE capacity by FY25. Maintain BUY. 
 Stable quarterly operational performance supported by higher surcharge income: 

NHPC’s standalone hydro generation declined 11% YoY at 7,243MUs for Q1FY22 due 
to late monsoons resulting in low water flow at most plants and shutdown of all units of 
Sewa-II. However, higher late payment surcharge by Rs110mn and higher dividend 
income by Rs820mn helped increase ‘other income’ by 136% YoY. Standalone PAT at 
Rs9.1bn was up 26.3% / 7.6% YoY vs Q1FY21 reported / adjusted PAT. Standalone 
revenue / EBITDA were 13.8% / 10% lower at Rs21.7bn / Rs12.8bn respectively.  

 Update on ongoing hydro projects: NHPC targets Rs91bn capex in FY22 and Rs80bn 
in FY23. Capex during Q1FY22 was Rs9.52bn vs Rs6.46bn in Q1FY21. Under-
construction hydro projects: 2GW Subansiri Lower (CoD for two units by Aug’22 and two 
by Aug’23), 800MW Parbati-II (CoD by Mar’23), 120MW Jal Power Rangit (CoD by 
FY25), 520MW Teesta-VI (acquired). Other major projects under implementation include 
2,880MW Dibang, 500MW Dugar, 130MW Dagmara, and five hydro projects totaling 
4,134MW in J&K – 850MW Ratle through JV (51% share of NHPC), 930MW Kirthai-II, 
1,856MW Sawalkot, 240MW Uri-I (stage-II), and 258MW Dulhasti (stage-II). (see analyst 
call highlights for project-wise details) 

 Going aggressive on RE: NHPC is targeting to develop 5GW RE capacity (including 
floating solar projects) over the next three years and 25GW in the next 7-8 years. It will 
create a renewable energy subsidiary for expediting the processes and develop all 
projects through the ownership mode. Projects under implementation include: 500MW 
floating solar capacity across Odisha through a JV, 100MW floating solar in Telangana, 
1GW CPSE solar project, 50MW floating solar in Kerala, 140MW solar project at Odisha, 
600MW UMREPP in Jaisalmer, Rajasthan, 600MW solar project in TN, 1,200MW 
UMREPP in Jalaun, UP. (see analyst call highlights for project-wise details) 

 Receivables decline further to Rs40.62bn at Q1FY22-end vs Rs32.06bn at FY21-end. 
Major receivables are from J&K (Rs15.9bn), West Bengal (Rs9.3bn), UP (Rs6bn), 
Punjab (Rs3.2bn), Rajasthan (Rs1.4bn).  

 Valuations remain attractive: We maintain our BUY rating and DCF-based target price 
of Rs35. We revise our estimates for FY23E and incorporate commissioning of two units 
of Subansiri in FY23E and the balance two units in FY24E, and commissioning of 
Parbati-II too in FY24E. The stock is trading at 8x P/E and 0.8x P/B on FY23E basis. Its 
dividend yield is >6%.  
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Table 1: Q1FY22 result review (standalone) 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

Standalone  Q1FY22 Q1FY21 Q4FY21 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Net sales   21,702 25,189 13,415 -13.8% 61.8% 
Expenditure  8,909 10,982 9,082 -18.9% -1.9% 
- Employee  3,167 3,262 3,605 -2.9% -12.1% 
- Other expenses 5,742 5,649 5,477 1.6% 4.8% 
- Purchase of power - trading  - 2,071 -  #DIV/0! 
EBITDA  12,793 14,207 4,333 -10.0% 195.3% 
EBITDA margins  58.9% 56.4% 32.3%   
Other income  2,031 860 4,365 136.2% -53.5% 
Depreciation  2,792 3,303 2,361 -15.5% 18.2% 
Interest  1,341 1,467 2,150 -8.6% -37.6% 
Exceptional items - (1,850) -   
Rate Regulated Income/Expense  460 352 1,141 30.7% -59.7% 
PBT  11,151 8,799 5,327 26.7% 109.3% 
Tax  2,028 1,574 1,285 28.9% 57.8% 
- Current tax  1,949 1,531 1,313   
- Deferred tax  80 42 (28)   
Reported PAT  9,123 7,225 4,042 26.3% 125.7% 
Adjusted PAT  9,123 8,478 4,042 7.6% 125.7% 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 2: Q1FY22 result review (consolidated) 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

Consolidated  Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY (%) 
Net sales   24,171 27,795 -13.0% 
Expenditure  9,683 11,790 -17.9% 
- Employee  3,519 3,602 -2.3% 
- Other expenditure  6,164 6,117 0.8% 
- Purchase of power - trading  - 2,071 -100.0% 
EBITDA  14,489 16,005 -9.5% 
EBITDA margins  59.9% 57.6%  
Other income  1,698 1,345 26.2% 
Depreciation  2,951 3,475 -15.1% 
Interest  1,342 1,468 -8.6% 
Exceptional items - 1,850 -100.0% 
Rate Regulated Income/Expense  506 344 46.8% 
Profit from JVs  (17) 3 -780.0% 
PBT  12,382 10,905 13.5% 
Tax  2,553 2,350 8.6% 
- Current tax  2,428 2,071  
- Deferred tax  125 279  
Reported PAT  9,829 8,555 14.9% 
Non-controlling interests     
PAT attributable to owners  9,829 8,555 14.9% 
EPS                0.98                 0.85  14.9% 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Analyst call takeaways 

 Generation lower, but PAF remains higher: Generation was 7,243MU in 
Q1FY22 vs 8,109MU in Q1FY21 (excluding infirm power from Parbati-II), 11% 
lower YoY. Lower generation was due to shutdown of all units of Sewa-II for 
restoration works and lower water availability at many power stations due to late 
monsoons. PAF in Q1FY22 was 91.42% vs 90.98% in Q1FY21, due to restoration 
of Chamera-II and improved availability of Kishanganga. But NHPC stations have 
generated 450MU higher in Q2FY22, partly covering up the lower generation in 
Q1FY22. 

Update on projects: 
 Subansiri Lower: Work has resumed from 15th Oct’20. Target commissioning is 

by Aug’22 for two units and by Aug’23 for all units. Revised project cost is 
Rs199bn. Cumulative expenditure for the project is ~Rs139bn. Levelised tariff is 
Rs5/unit. 

 Parbati-II: Units-I & II were synchronised by Apr’20 and units-III & IV in Jul’20. 
Targeted completion of the balance tunnel work (1.3km left, mostly snow-bound 
area which has to be done slowly) and commissioning of the project is by Mar’23. 
Speed of tunneling currently is ~170-180m per month. Project cost is Rs98bn and 
Rs91.4bn has been spent till Q1FY22. NHPC has applied for cost revision. 
Levelised tariff is Rs5.58/unit. NHPC will make the tariff viable by tweaking some 
charge to take the tariff to Rs5/unit range (but maintain the RoE at 16.5%) There 
was a problem recently due to huge flow of water, which stopped the work. Expect 
works to resume in the next 10 days. 

 Dibang: Forest clearance stage-II approval has been granted. Nearly Rs16bn 
worth of investment approval for pre-investment activities also granted. MoP has 
directed NHPC to submit revised cost estimate at latest price levels to the CEA for 
approval. Rs320.63bn is the cost of project. Duplication in award of land issue has 
been resolved with the state government; awaiting Court date.  

 Jal Power Rangit: NHPC had bid for Rs1.65bn for 120MW project, which had 
been approved by the NCLT Hyderabad bench. Total cost of the project is 
estimated at Rs9.4bn. Levelised tariff is Rs4.40/unit. GoI has accorded investment 
approval for acquisition of the project and the timeline for the completion of 
balance work is 38 months. One package has been awarded. NHPC has only 
invested equity till now. 

 Teesta-VI: NHPC has acquired the project through 100% equity (Rs9bn). 
 Ratle project: Project cost of Rs52.8bn has been approved and tender floated. 

Targeting to award by Dec’21. Levelised tariff is Rs3.92/unit. 
 MoU with Madhya Pradesh for Dugar HEP has been signed and the project 

capacity has been raised from 449MW to 500MW. As a result, design energy 
increases from 1,510MU to 1,700MU. 17 out of 23 clearances already taken. 

 For Tawang-II project, expenditure of Rs1.3bn till date has been provided for since 
the state government’s response to go ahead with the project is not positive. 

 Teesta-IV: Company is in discussion with the state government to resolve the 
issue. 



 
 
 

NHPC, August 17, 2021 ICICI Securities 

 

 
4 

 Signed MoU in Jun’21 with Bihar for 130.1MW Dagmara project in Bihar. 
Government of Bihar has sanctioned a grant of Rs7bn for the project, from which it 
will procure 100% of power generated. DPR has been submitted and is under 
examination. Project cost is Rs24.4bn. NHPC will tender out the packages in FY22 
itself. 

 NHPC has signed an MoU with J&K government for execution of five hydro 
projects totaling 4,134MW in the Union Territory:  

o Implementation of 850MW Ratle HEP through a JV (51% share of 
NHPC) at a cost of Rs52.82bn. Levelised tariff is Rs3.92/unit. 
Tendering for EPC in progress. 

o 930MW Kirthai-II HEP: to be implemented by CVPPL 
o 1,856MW Sawalkot HEP: to be implemented by NHPC 
o 240MW Uri-I (stage-II): to be implemented by NHPC  
o 258MW Dulhasti (stage-II): to be implemented by NHPC. 

 RE projects update:  
o Targeting 5GW (including floating solar projects), to be developed over the 

next three years. Target for the next 7-8 years is 25GW. Will create a 
renewable subsidiary for expediting the processes. All projects developed in 
solar will be through ownership mode. Will get PPA first with discoms (with a 
tariff cap at Rs2.5/unit, through a reverse auction) after which the EPC will be 
awarded. Company is hoping to raise debt at 7% through bonds. 

o 1GW CPSE solar project, for which they will participate in the upcoming bid in 
September’21.  

o NHPC has been allotted the states of Telangana, Odisha and J&K by MNRE 
for development of floating solar. It will develop 500MW of floating solar 
capacity across Odisha through JV with GEDCOL and 100MW of floating solar 
capacity in Telangana (draft DPR under finalisation). Uttar Pradesh and 
Rajasthan are also exploring floating solar projects. 

o NHPC is in the process of development of 50MW floating solar in Kerala. 
o LoA for development of 40MWout of 140MW solar project at Ganjam, Odisha, 

is given to Tata Power Solar.  
o 600MW UMREPP in Jaisalmer, Rajasthan – land identification (2,800 acres) is 

in process.  
o 600MW in Tamil Nadu; tender to be floated shortly 
o NHPC is in discussion with UP for development of solar power at Jalaun under 

UMREPP for 1,200MW. Land acquisition, connectivity approval and EPC 
award are in process. 

 Receivables: Rs40.62bn at Q1FY22-end vs Rs32.06bn at FY21-end. Major 
receivables are from J&K (Rs15,940mn), WB (Rs9,250bn), UP (Rs5,990mn), 
Punjab (Rs3,190mn), Rajasthan (Rs1,440m). Of this, Rs24.29bn is beyond 45 
days. 

 During Q1FY22:  
o Revenue decline YoY was due to decline in energy charges by Rs970mn and 

in trading revenues by Rs2.11bn. 
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o Other income was higher YoY due to higher late payment surcharges by 
Rs110mn and higher dividend income by Rs820mn. 

o Employee cost was lower YoY due to superannuation of employees, partly 
offset by DA, promotions, etc.  

o Depreciation was lower YoY due to completion of 12 years of Teesta-V power 
station and additional depreciation at TLDP-III power station. 

o Other expenses were higher YoY due to higher R&M (Rs60mn), security 
expense (Rs110mn) and insurance (Rs120mn). 

o Finance cost was lower YoY due to change in rate of interest and repayment 
of high cost loans. 

 Incentive earned in Q1FY22 (vs Q1FY21):  
o PAF-based Rs1.35bn (Rs1.48bn) 
o Deviation charges Rs380mn (Rs350mn in Q1FY21) 

 Capex during Q1FY22 was Rs9.52bn vs Rs6.46bn in Q1FY21. 
o Parbati: Rs10.58bn 
o Subansiri: 22.09bn 
o Teesta-V: Rs4.30bn 
o Dibang: Rs6.35bn 
o Dugar: Rs540mn 
o Solar projects: Rs4.60bn 
o Baira (R&M): Rs390mn 
o Loktak (R&M): Rs750mn 
o Odisha floating solar: Rs900mn 
o UMREPP (600MW) Rajasthan: Rs3.7bn 
o CPSU solar (1,000MW): Rs16bn (Tariff will be at Rs2.4-Rs2.5/unit) 
o Odisha solar (140MW): Rs2bn (40MW awarded already) 
o Floating solar in Telangana: Rs5bn 
o Planned equity capex for Pakal Dul Rs1bn, Rs2bn, Rs1bn 
o Teesta-VI: Rs1.17bn 
o Rangit-IV: Rs2bn 
o Ratle: Rs2bn 
o Total: Rs91bn for FY22 
o Rs80bn is the planned capex for FY23 

 Dividend: Rs1.6/sh dividend was announced in FY21. Company will follow DIPAM 
guidelines.  

 Asset monetisation: Company is working on proposals for some of the projects. 
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Change in earnings estimate 

Table 3: Earnings revision (consolidated) 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31)  

  FY22E FY23E 
  Previous Revised % chg Previous Revised % chg 
Sales        84,230          84,230  -      102,781          89,957            (12.5) 
EBITDA        45,859          45,859  -        62,875          50,051            (20.4) 
PAT (Rs)        32,020          32,020  -        35,653          32,784              (8.0) 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 
We revise our estimates for NHPC for FY23E as we now incorporate commissioning 
of two units of Subansiri in FY23E and the balance two units in FY24E, and Parbati-II 
too in FY24E. 
 
Valuation methodology and risks 

NHPC is the only ‘completely green’ PSU generating company as well as the largest in 
the country. The stock is trading at 8x P/E and 0.8x P/B on FY23E basis. Its dividend 
yield is >6%. We maintain our BUY rating and our DCF-based target price of Rs35. 

Key risks: 

 Delay in project commissioning 

 Disallowance of project capex leading to lower profit 

 Any adverse regulatory changes lowering regulated RoE by CERC in 2024-29 
regulations 
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Financial summary (standalone) 
Table 4: Profit and Loss statement 
(Rs mn, year ending Mar 31) 

  FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Operating Income (Sales) 72,712 69,382 81,612       87,354        85,066        84,230         89,957    138,115  
Operating Expenses 35,066 32,246 36,797       41,663        39,019        38,371         39,906      41,502  
EBITDA 37,646 37,136 44,815       45,691        46,047        45,859         50,051      96,613  
  % margins 51.8 53.5 54.9          52.3           54.1           54.4            55.6         70.0  
Depreciation & Amortisation 13,884 13,955 15,900       15,453        12,345        11,296         12,678      26,784  
Gross Interest 10,732 9,223 8,949         7,954          6,496          5,514           6,392      21,822  
Other Income 14,577 14,206 9,248       10,362        11,508        10,000           9,000        8,000  
Recurring PBT 27,606 28,163 29,214       32,646        38,714        39,049         39,981      56,007  
Add: Extraordinaries 7,140 623 8,234         3,436             421               -                   -                -    
Less: Taxes 6,790 1,096 11,142         6,010          6,801          7,029           7,197      10,081  
          - Current tax 7,066 6,278 6,498        6,024         6,801         7,029          7,197     10,081  
          - Deferred tax (276) (5,182) 4,645           (14)         (340)              -                  -               -    
Net Income (Reported) 27,956 27,690 26,306       30,072        32,334        32,020         32,784      45,926  
Recurring Net Income 27,956 27,690 26,306       30,072        32,334        32,020         32,784      45,926  

 Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 
 

Table 5: Balance sheet  
(Rs mn, year ending Mar 31) 

  FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Assets 

        Total Current Assets      55,509       44,380       55,768        75,863        72,168        64,106         67,525      93,312  
  of which cash & cash eqv.      15,331       14,724         3,906         3,891         9,140         7,754        14,376     28,288  
Total Current Liabilities & Provisions      37,017       38,048       38,178        35,952        33,808        33,808         33,808      33,808  
Net Current Assets      18,493         6,332       17,590        39,912        38,360        30,298         33,717      59,504  
Investments      21,003       22,096       23,662        34,052        39,262        41,467         45,877      52,859  
of which                 
Strategic/Group      21,003       22,096       23,662       34,052       39,262       41,467        45,877     52,859  
Other Marketable             -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                  -               -    
Net Fixed Assets    383,406     388,319     387,455      393,887      386,745      458,805       496,127    529,343  
  of which                 
 intangibles                 
Capital Work-in-Progress    173,501     188,140     148,981     160,977     177,545     249,537      279,537     59,537  
Goodwill & other long term assets      90,548     100,881     129,210      142,333      164,846      164,846       164,846    129,846  
Total Assets    513,450     517,628     557,916      610,184      629,212      695,416       740,566    771,551  
                  
Liabilities                 
Borrowings    192,267     186,021     190,558      232,238      235,673      285,679       314,679    317,179  
Deferred Tax Liability      36,647       31,454       36,106        36,412        35,894        35,894         35,894      35,894  
Equity Share Capital    102,593     102,593     100,450      100,450      100,450      100,450       100,450    100,450  
  Face Value per share (Rs)             10              10              10              10              10              10               10            10  
Reserves & Surplus    166,961     180,925     191,697      199,388      216,023      232,219       248,370    276,855  
Net Worth    269,554     283,518     292,147      299,838      316,473      332,670       348,820    377,305  
Other long term liabilities      14,981       16,635       39,104        41,695        41,173        41,173         41,173      41,173  
Total Liabilities    513,450     517,628     557,916      610,184      629,212      695,416       740,566    771,551  
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Table 6: Cashflow statement 
 (Rs mn, year ending Mar 31) 

  FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Operating Cashflow     33,889     35,496     38,325      41,748      46,529      43,316      45,463      72,710  
Working Capital Changes    44,539       1,714      (3,927)   (17,014)       8,150        5,190        6,760      37,447  
Capital Commitments   (14,964)   (15,304)   (14,925)   (27,087)     (5,203)   (83,357)   (50,000)   (60,000) 
Free Cashflow     63,464     21,906     19,473      (2,353)     49,475    (34,851)       2,223      50,157  
Cashflow from Investing Activities         663       7,673       3,275      (4,476)       6,299        7,795        4,590        1,018  
Issue of Share Capital            -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -    
Buyback of shares   (26,259)            -        (6,062)            -               -               -               -               -    
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings     (5,339)     (5,009)      7,008      42,527        3,434      50,007      29,000        2,500  
Dividend paid   (29,964)   (13,785)   (11,490)   (22,375)   (16,072)   (15,824)   (16,633)   (17,441) 
Extraordinary Items            -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -    
Chg. in Cash & Bank balance   (11,345)        (529)           53           (32)     36,640        1,614      12,787      14,412  
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 
 

Table 7: Key ratios 
(Year ending Mar 31) 

  FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Per Share Data (Rs) 

        EPS(Basic Recurring)           2.7            2.7            2.6            3.0            3.2            3.2            3.3            4.6  
Diluted Recurring EPS           2.7            2.7            2.6            3.0            3.2            3.2            3.3            4.6  
Recurring Cash EPS            4.1            4.1            4.2            4.5            4.4            4.3            4.5            7.2  
Dividend per share (DPS)           1.8            1.4            1.5            1.5            1.6            1.6            1.7            1.7  
Book Value per share (BV)         26.3          27.6          29.1          29.8          31.5          33.1          34.7          37.6  
                  
Growth Ratios (%)                 
Operating Income         (1.1)         (4.6)         17.6            7.0          (2.6)         (1.0)           6.8          53.5  
EBITDA          (7.5)         (1.4)         20.7            2.0            0.8          (0.4)           9.1          93.0  
Recurring Net Income         15.1          (1.0)         (5.0)         14.3            7.5          (1.0)           2.4          40.1  
Diluted Recurring EPS         24.1          (1.0)         (3.0)         14.3            7.5          (1.0)           2.4          40.1  
Diluted Recurring CEPS         19.2          (0.5)           3.5            7.9          (1.9)         (3.0)           5.0          59.9  
                  
Valuation Ratios (x)                 
P/E           9.6            9.7          10.0            8.8            8.1            8.2            8.0            5.7  
P/CEPS           6.4            6.5            6.2            5.8            5.9            6.1            5.8            3.6  
P/BV           1.0            0.9            0.9            0.9            0.8            0.8            0.8            0.7  
EV / EBITDA         11.8          11.9          10.0          10.8          10.6          11.8          11.3            5.7  
EV / Operating Income           6.1            6.3            5.5            5.6            5.8            6.4            6.3            4.0  
EV / Operating FCF           7.0          20.1          23.1      (208.9)           9.9        (15.5)       253.5          11.0  
                  
Operating Ratios                 
SG&A cost / Revenue         26.6          24.3          24.0          27.7          26.8          28.2          27.4          18.6  
Operating expenses / Revenue         48.2          46.5          45.1          47.7          45.9          45.6          44.4          30.0  
Other Income / PBT (%)         52.8          50.4          31.7          31.7          29.7          25.6          22.5          14.3  
Effective Tax Rate (%)         20.3          21.8          17.4          16.7          16.6          18.0          18.0          18.0  
NWC / Total Assets  (%)           0.6          (1.6)           2.5            5.9            4.6            3.2            2.6            4.0  
Inventory Turnover (days)           9.5          10.8          11.6          10.4          11.6          11.8          11.4          10.9  
Receivables (days)         74.9          57.7        117.3        159.5        140.0        110.0          90.0          90.0  
Payables (days)         15.3          20.6          17.9          26.7          26.7          26.7          26.7          26.7  
Net D/E Ratio (x)           0.7            0.6            0.6            0.8            0.7            0.8            0.9            0.8  
                  
Return/Profitability Ratios (%)                 
Recurring Net Income Margins          38.4          39.9          32.2          34.4          38.0          38.0          36.4          33.3  
RoCE            8.2            7.7            7.0            6.9            7.0            6.0            5.9            9.6  
RoNW          10.4            9.8            9.0          10.0          10.2            9.6            9.4          12.2  
Dividend Payout Ratio            0.7            0.5            0.6            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.4  
Dividend Yield            6.9            5.3            5.6            5.7            6.1            6.0            6.3            6.6  
EBITDA Margins          51.8          53.5          54.9          52.3          54.1          54.4          55.6          70.0  
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 

BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Rahul Modi, Masters in Finance; Anshuman Ashit, BE, PGDM; authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated 
persons of the ICICI Securities Inc. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.  
Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution 
of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with 
Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities 
Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities 
is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset 
management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 
www.icicibank.com.  
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our 
associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research 
Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the 
securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume 
etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit 
icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Institutional 
Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the 
Retail Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained 
herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to 
any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information 
herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other 
reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such 
suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory 
capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document 
or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all 
customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report 
constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. 
The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their 
own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. 
Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before 
investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be 
subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the 
subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from 
the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage 
services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its 
associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation 
of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of 
this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the 
report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as an entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 
beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  
We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain 
category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.  
This report has not been prepared by ICICI Securities, Inc. However, ICICI Securities, Inc. has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

 


